
EK-LA324-IP-002

ILLUSTRATED

PARTS

BREAKDOWN

HOW TO USE THE IPB

GENERALÁÂÄÀÅÃÇÉÅÄÀÅÊËÈÍÄÎÏÌÅÑËÎÎËÓÄÔÖÅÒÂÏÅËÕÖŠÔÄÚŠÒÄËÔÅŠÔÌÅÔËÈÏÔÊÎŠÛÒÜÕÏÅËÑÅÒÂÏÅÏÔÖÄÔÏÏÕÄÔÖÅÌÕŠÓÄÔÖÅÀÒÕÜÊÒÜÕÏÙ
MAJOR ASSEMBLY LOCATOR ŸŽÂÏÔÅ�ÍÍÎÄÊŠ�ÎÏ�ÁÂÏÅ�Š ËÕÅ�ÀÀÏÈ�Î!Å"ËÊŠÒËÕÅŸÑÄÕÀÒÅÄÎÎÜÀÒÕŠÒÄËÔ�ÅÄÀÅŠÔÅÄÔÌÏ#ÅÒÂŠÒÍÕË$ÄÌÏÀÅŠÅÌÏÀÊÕÄÍÒÄËÔÅŠÔÌÅŠÅÑÄÖÜÕÏÅÕÏÑÏÕÏÔÊÏÅÑËÕÅŠÎÎÅÄÎÎÜÀÒÕŠÛÒÄËÔÀÅÜÀÏÌÅÄÔÅÒÂÄÀÅÈŠÔÜŠÎÙ
INDENTED PARTS LISTÁÂÄÀÅÈŠÔÜŠÎÅÄÌÏÔÒÄÑÄÏÀÅÏŠÊÂÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!Å�ÏÄÔÖÅ�ÕË%ÏÔÅÌËÓÔÅŸÑÄÖÛÜÕÏÅÕÏÑÏÕÏÔÊÏÅÊŠÎÎËÜÒ�&ÅŠÔÌÅŠÎÎÅÍŠÕÒÀÅËÑÅÒÂŠÒÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!ÙÅ’ÜÕÒÂÏÕ�ÕÏŠ%ÌËÓÔÅËÑÅŠÔÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!ÅÄÀÅÀÂËÓÔÅ�!ÅŠÔÅŠÀÒÏÕÄÀ%ÅŸ(�ÅÍÕÏÊÏÌÛÄÔÖÅÒÂÏÅÄÒÏÈÅÊŠÎÎËÜÒÀÅÄÔÅÒÂÏÅ)ÏÀÊÕÄÍÒÄËÔÅ*ËÎÜÈÔÙÅÁÂÏÅÔÜÈ�ÏÕÅËÑŠÀÒÏÕÄÀ%ÀÅÍÕÏÊÏÌÄÔÖÅŠÔÅÄÒÏÈÅÄÀÅÜÀÏÌÅÒËÅÌÏÔËÒÏÅÒÂÏÅÀÜ�ËÕÌÄÔŠÛÒÄËÔÅËÑÅÒÂŠÒÅÄÒÏÈÅÓÄÒÂÅÕÏÀÍÏÊÒÅÒËÅÒÂÏÅ�Š ËÕÅ�ÀÀÏÈ�Î!ÙÅ�ÅÀÄÔÖÎÏŠÀÒÏÕÄÀ%ÅÍÕÏÊÏÌÄÔÖÅŠÔÅÄÒÏÈÅÌÏÀÊÕÄÍÒÄËÔÅÄÔÌÄÊŠÒÏÀÅÒÂŠÒÅÒÂÏÅÄÒÏÈÄÀÅÍŠÕÒÅËÑÅÒÂÏÅÈŠ ËÕÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!Å�ÏÄÔÖÅÄÎÎÜÀÒÕŠÒÏÌÙÅÃÒÏÈÀÅÒÂŠÒÅŠÕÏÀÜ�ËÕÌÄÔŠÒÏÅÒËÅÀÄÔÖÎÏÅŠÀÒÏÕÄÀ%ÀÅÄÒÏÈÀ&ÅŠÕÏÅÌÏÔËÒÏÌÅ�!ÅÒÓËÅŠÀÛÒÏÕÄÀ%ÀÅŸ((�ÅŠÔÌÅÄÈÈÏÌÄŠÒÏÎ!ÅÑËÎÎËÓÅÒÂÏÅÕÏÎŠÒÏÌÅÀÄÔÖÎÏÅŠÀÒÏÕÄÀ%ÄÒÏÈÙÅÁÂÄÀÅÀ!ÀÒÏÈÅËÑÅÍŠÕÒÅÄÌÏÔÒÄÑÄÊŠÒÄËÔÅÍÕË$ÄÌÏÀÅŠÅÈÏŠÔÀÅÑËÕÒÂÏÅÜÀÏÕÅÒËÅÄÌÏÔÒÄÑ!ÅÒÂÏÅÔÏ#ÒÅÂÄÖÂÏÕÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!ÅÄÒÏÈÅŠÔÌÅÈŠ%ÏŠÎÒÏÕÔŠÒÏÅÀÏÎÏÊÒÄËÔÀÅÑËÕÅÍŠÕÒÀÅÓÂÏÔÅÒÂÏÅÕÏ+ÜÄÕÏÌÅÕÏÍÎŠÊÏÈÏÔÒÍŠÕÒÅËÑÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!ÅÄÀÅÔËÒÅÄÈÈÏÌÄŠÒÏÎ!ÅŠ$ŠÄÎŠ�ÎÏÙ
COLUMN CALLOUT DESCRIPTION

Figure and ItemÅ,ÅÃÔÌÄÊŠÒÏÀÅÒÂÏÅÑÄÖÜÕÏÅÔÜÈ�ÏÕÅŠÔÌÅÄÒÏÈÅÔÜÈÛ�ÏÕÅËÑÅÏŠÊÂÅÍŠÕÒÙ

DescriptionÅ,Å"ÄÀÒÀÅÒÂÏÅÔŠÈÏÅËÑÅÒÂÏÅÍŠÕÒÅŠÔÌÅÍÏÕÒÄÔÏÔÒÅÀÍÏÊÄÛÑÄÊŠÒÄËÔÀÅŸÓÂÏÔÅÕÏ+ÜÄÕÏÌ�ÙÅ�ÀÒÏÕÄÀ%ÀÅÍÕÏÊÏÌÄÔÖÅÒÂÏÅÌÏÀÊÕÄÍÛÒÄËÔÅÌÏÔËÒÏÅÒÂÏÅÀÜ�ËÕÌÄÔŠÒÄËÔÅËÑÅÒÂÏÅÍŠÕÒÅÒËÅÒÂÏÅÔÏ#ÒÅÂÄÖÂÏÕŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!Ù
DEC Part No.Å,Å"ÄÀÒÀÅÒÂÏÅ)ÄÖÄÒŠÎÅÍŠÕÒÅËÕÌÏÕÄÔÖÅÔÜÈ�ÏÕÙÅ��ÎŠÔ%ÅÄÔÅÒÂÄÀÅÊËÎÜÈÔÅÄÔÌÄÊŠÒÏÀÅŠÅ)ÄÖÄÒŠÎÅÍŠÕÒÅÔÜÈ�ÏÕÅÓŠÀÅÔËÒŠÀÀÄÖÔÏÌÅŠÒÅÒÂÏÅÒÄÈÏÅËÑÅÍÜ�ÎÄÊŠÒÄËÔÙ
ECO Cut�InÅ,ÅÁÂÏÅÔËÒŠÒÄËÔÅŠÒÅÒÂÏÅÒËÍÅËÑÅÒÂÄÀÅÊËÎÜÈÔÅÄÔÌÄÊŠÒÏÀÒÂÏÅ.*/ÅÎÏ$ÏÎÅËÑÅÒÂÏÅÀ!ÀÒÏÈÅŸËÍÒÄËÔ�&ÅŠÒÅÓÂÄÊÂÅÒÂÏÅÃÇÉÅÓŠÀÄÔÄÒÄŠÎÎ!ÅÍÕÏÍŠÕÏÌÙÅ1Ü�ÀÏ+ÜÏÔÒÅ.*/ÅÎÏ$ÏÎÅÌÏÀÄÖÔŠÒÄËÔÀ&ÅÒÂŠÒÈËÌÄÑ!ÅÏ#ÄÀÒÄÔÖÅÍŠÕÒÀÅËÕÅŠÌÌÅÔÏÓÅÍŠÕÒÀÅÒËÅÒÂÏÅÌÏ$ÄÊÏ&ÅŠÕÏÅÄÔÛÀÏÕÒÏÌÅÄÔÅÒÂÏÅ.*/Å*ÜÒÛÃÔÅÊËÎÜÈÔÅÔÏ#ÒÅÒËÅÒÂÏÅÍŠÕÒÅÒÂŠÒÅÄÀÅŠÌÌÏÌËÕÅÈËÌÄÑÄÏÌÙ
Used On CodeÅ,Å"ÏÒÒÏÕÀÅÄÔÅÒÂÄÀÅÊËÎÜÈÔÅÊËÕÕÏÀÍËÔÌÅÒËÅÒÂÏ$ŠÕÄŠÒÄËÔÅÊËÌÏÀÅŠÀÀÄÖÔÏÌÅÄÔÅ’ÄÖÜÕÏÅ5ÙÅÇŠÕÒÀÅÓÄÒÂÅŠÔÅ�ÎÍÂŠÅÔËÛÒŠÒÄËÔŸÀ�ÅŠÕÏÅÜÀÏÌÅËÔÎ!ÅÄÔÅÒÂËÀÏÅËÍÒÄËÔÅ$ŠÕÄŠÒÄËÔÀÙÅ�Å�ÎŠÔ%ÅÄÔÌÄÛÊŠÒÏÀÅÒÂŠÒÅÒÂÏÅÍŠÕÒÅÄÀÅÜÀÏÌÅËÔÅŠÎÎÅËÍÒÄËÔÅ$ŠÕÄŠÒÄËÔÀÙ
Ref Fig No.Å,Å�ÅÊÕËÀÀÅÕÏÑÏÕÏÔÊÏÅ�ÏÒÓÏÏÔÅÄÎÎÜÀÒÕŠÒÄËÔÀÙÅ’ËÕÏŠÊÂÅ�Š ËÕÅ�ÀÀÏÈ�Î!&ÅÒÂÏÅÔÜÈ�ÏÕÅÄÔÅÒÂÄÀÅÊËÎÜÈÔÅÌÏÔËÒÏÀÅÒÂÏÑÄÖÜÕÏÅËÑÅÒÂÏÅÔÏ#ÒÅÂÄÖÂÏÕÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!ÙÅ’ËÕÅŠÎÎÅÀÜ�ŠÀÀÏÈ�ÎÄÏÀ&ÅÒÂÏÔÜÈ�ÏÕÅÄÔÅÒÂÄÀÅÊËÎÜÈÔÅÌÏÔËÒÏÀÅÒÂÏÅÑÄÖÜÕÏÅÀÂËÓÄÔÖÅŠÌÌÄÒÄËÔŠÎÌÏÒŠÄÎÏÌÅ�ÕÏŠ%ÌËÓÔÙ
PART NUMBER/PART DESCRIPTION INDEX SECTIONÇŠÕÒÀÅŠÕÏÅÄÔÌÏ#ÏÌÅ�ËÒÂÅÔÜÈÏÕÄÊŠÎÎ!ÅŠÔÌÅŠÎÍÂŠ�ÏÒÄÊŠÎÎ!Å�!ÅÌÏÛÀÊÕÄÍÒÄËÔ&ÅÕÏÑÏÕÏÔÊÏÌÅÒËÅŠÅÎËÊŠÒÄËÔÅÓÄÒÂÄÔÅÒÂÏÅÃÇÉ&Å�!ÅÑÄÖÜÕÏÔÜÈ�ÏÕÅŠÔÌÅÄÒÏÈÅÔÜÈ�ÏÕÙ

6789:9;<=>9:?;6@ BCDFGHJMNH
OQRSQTUH
GFVFGFRWFXÇYÃZÁÃZ[ .*/Å".\." )�Á.

]^_HM‘a^ba^c TQd]e fffffgffff] dhgOQigjh HHHHRkQ

lmnop

MultiPrinter



ÃÅÇÅÉÊËÀÈÍÎÅÏÌÑÓÉÀÔÖÒÏÖÒÊÉÅÖÓÀÒÑÕÑÒŠÑÕÀÉÚÑÀÒÅÇÚÉÛÀÜÅÉÚÖÎÉÀÓÖÉÅÙÑÛÀÉÖÀÌÊŸÑÀÕÎŽÕÉÅÉÎÉÅÖÓÕÀÊÓ�ÀÌÖ�Å�ÅÙÊ�

ÉÅÖÓÕÀÅÓÀÉÚÑÀÕÏÑÙÅ�ÅÙÊÉÅÖÓÕÀÖ�ÀÏÒÖ�ÎÙÉÕÀ�ÖÙÎÌÑÓÉÑ�ÀÅÓÀÉÚÅÕÀÌÊÓÎÊËÀÊÓ�À�ÎÒÉÚÑÒÀÒÑÕÑÒŠÑÕÀÉÚÑÀÒÅÇÚÉÀÉÖ

ÜÅÉÚ�ÒÊÜÀÊÓ�ÀÖ�ÀÉÚÑÕÑÀÏÒÖ�ÎÙÉÕÀ�ÒÖÌÀÉÚÑÀÌÊÒŸÑÉÀÜÅÉÚÖÎÉÀÓÖÉÅÙÑ À

ÃÅÇÅÉÊËÀÈÍÎÅÏÌÑÓÉÀÔÖÒÏÖÒÊÉÅÖÓÀÅÕÀÓÖÉÀÒÑÕÏÖÓÕÅŽËÑÀ�ÖÒÀÑÒÒÖÒÕÀÜÚÅÙÚÀÌÊ�ÀÊÏÏÑÊÒÀÅÓÀÉÚÑÀÉÑÙÚÓÅÙÊËÀ�ÑÕÙÒÅÏ�

ÉÅÖÓÀ!ÅÓÙËÎ�ÅÓÇÀÅËËÎÕÉÒÊÉÅÖÓÕÀÊÓ�ÀÏÚÖÉÖÇÒÊÏÚÕ"ÀÖ�ÀÉÚÑÀÏÒÖ�ÎÙÉÕÀÙÖŠÑÒÑ�ÀŽ�ÀÉÚÅÕÀÌÊÓÎÊË 

#ÖÓÑÀÖ�ÀÉÚÑÀ�ÑÕÙÒÅÏÉÅÖÓÕÀÙÖÓÉÊÅÓÑ�ÀÅÓÀÉÚÅÕÀÌÊÓÎÊËÀÅÌÏË�ÀÉÚÑÀÇÒÊÓÉÅÓÇÀÖ�ÀÊÓ�ÀËÅÙÑÓÕÑÀÜÚÊÉÕÖÑŠÑÒÀÉÖÀÌÊŸÑÛ

ÎÕÑÀÖÒÀÕÑËËÀÑÍÎÅÏÌÑÓÉÀÙÖÓÕÉÒÎÙÉÑ�ÀÅÓÀÊÙÙÖÒ�ÊÓÙÑÀÉÚÑÒÑÜÅÉÚ 

$ÑÕÉÒÅÙÉÑ�À$ÅÇÚÉÕ%À&ÕÑÛÀ�ÎÏËÅÙÊÉÅÖÓÀÖÒÀ�ÅÕÙËÖÕÎÒÑÀŽ�ÀÉÚÑÀ& ’ À(ÖŠÑÒÓÌÑÓÉÀÅÕÀÕÎŽ)ÑÙÉÀÉÖÀÒÑÕÉÒÅÙÉÅÖÓÕÀÊÕÀÕÑÉ

�ÖÒÉÚÀÅÓÀÕÎŽÏÊÒÊÇÒÊÏÚÀ!Ù"À!*"À!ÅÅ"ÀÖ�ÀÉÚÑÀ$ÅÇÚÉÕÀÅÓÀ+ÑÙÚÓÅÙÊËÀÃÊÉÊÀÊÓ�ÀÔÖÌÏÎÉÑÒÀ’Ö�ÉÜÊÒÑÀÙËÊÎÕÑÀÊÉ

Ã,-$’À./. ..0Ä.0*1 

ÔÖÏ�ÒÅÇÚÉÀÀE *223ÛÀ*22*ÀŽ�ÀÃÅÇÅÉÊËÀÈÍÎÅÏÌÑÓÉÀÔÖÒÏÖÒÊÉÅÖÓ À-ËËÀÒÅÇÚÉÕÀÒÑÕÑÒŠÑ� À

4ÒÅÓÉÑ�ÀÅÓÀ& ’ - 

+ÚÑÀÏÖÕÉÊÇÑÄÏÊÅ�À$È-ÃÈ$5’ÀÔ677È#+’À�ÖÒÌÀÖÓÀÉÚÑÀËÊÕÉÀÏÊÇÑÀÖ�ÀÉÚÅÕÀ�ÖÙÎÌÑÓÉÀÒÑÍÎÑÕÉÕÀ�ÖÎÒÀÙÒÅÉÅ�

ÙÊËÀÑŠÊËÎÊÉÅÖÓÀÉÖÀÊÕÕÅÕÉÀÎÕÀÅÓÀÏÒÑÏÊÒÅÓÇÀ�ÎÉÎÒÑÀ�ÖÙÎÌÑÓÉÊÉÅÖÓ 

+ÚÑÀ�ÖËËÖÜÅÓÇÀÊÒÑÀÉÒÊ�ÑÌÊÒŸÕÀÖ�ÀÃÅÇÅÉÊËÀÈÍÎÅÏÌÑÓÉÀÔÖÒÏÖÒÊÉÅÖÓÀ%À

+ÚÅÕÀÌÊÓÎÊËÀÜÊÕÀÏÒÑÏÊÒÑ�ÀÊÓ�ÀÏÎŽËÅÕÚÑ�ÀŽ�ÀÈ�ÎÙÊÉÅÖÓÊËÀ’ÑÒŠÅÙÑÕÀÃÑŠÑËÖÏÌÑÓÉÀÊÓ�À4ÎŽËÅÕÚÅÓÇÛ

ÃÅÇÅÉÊËÀÈÍÎÅÏÌÑÓÉÀÔÖÒÏÖÒÊÉÅÖÓ 

ÃÈÔ�ÅÒÑÙÉÛÀ8-1.9ÀÊÓ�ÀÉÚÑÀÃ:(:+-8ÀËÖÇÖ 

:;7ÀÅÕÀÊÀÒÑÇÅÕÉÑÒÑ�ÀÉÒÊ�ÑÌÊÒŸÀÖ�À:ÓÉÑÒÓÊÉÅÖÓÊËÀ;ÎÕÅÓÑÕÕÀ7ÊÙÚÅÓÑÕÀÔÖÒÏÖÒÊÉÅÖÓ 



iii

             TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE DESCRIPTION PAGE 

NUMBER NUMBER

    1 LA324 MultiPrinter (120V  50/60Hz)     1

    2 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY, GENERAL     9

    3 MECHANISM SUB-ASSEMBLY     11

    4 COVER ASSEMBLY/OPERATOR PANEL     17

    5 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY/PRINT HEAD     19

    6 INTERFACE MODULE ASSEMBLY/LA324 PAR/SER     21

    7 FIRMWARE MOUNTING, INTERFACE MODULE     22

    8 OPERATOR PANEL ASSEMBLY     23

    9 FIRMWARE MOUNTING, MAIN MODULE     24

    10 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, LA324 (PWA)     25/26





FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION
DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-LA324 - 2 - 2

B

LA324

00000

1- LA324 MultiPrinter (120/240V - 50/60Hz)

Code A - Used on LA324-CA MultiPrinter, LA324-CA A

              USA & Canada 

Code B - Used on LA324-AE MultiPrinter, LA324-AE B

              UK & Ireland 

Code C - Used on LA324-AG MultiPrinter, LA324-AG C

              Germany & Austria

Code D - Used on LA324-AH MultiPrinter, LA324-AH D

              Holland

Code E - Used on LA324-AI MultiPrinter, LA324-AI E

              Italy

Code F - Used on LA324-AD MultiPrinter, LA324-AD F

             Denmark

Code G - Used on LA324-AP MultiPrinter, LA324-AP G

              France

Code H - Used on LA324-AS MultiPrinter, LA324-AS H

             Spain

Code J - Used on LA324-AT MultiPrinter, LA324-AT J

              Israel

Code K - Used on LA324-AZ MultiPrinter, LA324-AZ K

              Australia & New Zealand

Code L - Used on LA324-CB MultiPrinter, LA324-CB L

              Switzerland (German/French/Italian)

Code M - Used on LA324-CC MultiPrinter, LA324-CC M

               Finland, Norway, Portugal, Sweden

Code N - Used on LA324-AB MultiPrinter, LA324-AB N

              Belgium (German, French, Dutch)

1 *PRINTER, UNIVERSAL (30-31861-01) LA324-A2 A

*PRINTER, UNIVERSAL (30-31861-02) LA324-A3 B-N

2 **MECHANISM ASSEMBLY, GENERAL N/A 2

CABLES/CONNECTORS (Not Shown)

*Cable, 10 FT. Data w/2 MMJ Serial (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02

*Cable, 10  FT Parallel (BC19M-10) 17-01516-00 

*Connector, Parallel Loopback 29-27887-01

DOCUMENTATION (Not Shown)

*Documentation, Installation Guide (English) EK-LA324-IN

*Documentation, User Guide (English) EK-LA324-UG



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION
DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-LA324- 3 -2

LA324

00000

1-

COUNTRY KITS  (Not Shown)

*Binder, LA324 MultiPrinter Doc Kit EK-LA324-DK

*KIT, USA & CANADA/ENGLISH COUNTRY (120V) LA324-MA A

**Cord, Power (125V) 17-00083-09 A

**Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ  (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02 A

*KIT, UNITED KINGDOM & IRELAND/ LA324-KE B

  ENGLISH COUNTRY

**Cord, Power (250V) 17-00209-15 B

**Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ  (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02 A

*KIT, GERMANY & AUSTRIA/GERMAN COUNTRY LA324-KG C

**Cable, Shielded 17-01364-01 C

**Cord, Power (250V) 17-00199-21 C

**Documentation, Installation Guide (German) EK-324GA-IN C

**Documentation, Operator’s Guide (German) EK-324GA-OP C

**Insert, Spine (German) EK-324GA-SP C

**Label, “Control Panel/German" 36-31627-03 C

*KIT, HOLLAND/DUTCH COUNTRY LA324-KH D

**Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ  (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02 D

**Cord, Power (250V) 17-00199-21 D

**Documentation, Installation Guide (Dutch) EK-324HA-IN D

**Documentation, Operator’s Guide (Dutch) EK-324HA-OP D

**Insert, Spine (Dutch) EK-324HA-SP D

*KIT, ITALY/ITALIAN COUNTRY LA324-KI E

**Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ  (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02 E

**Cord, Power (250V) 17-00364-18 E

**Documentation, Installation Guide (Italian) EK-324UA-IN E

**Documentation, Operator’s Guide (Italian) EK-324UA-OP E

**Insert, Spine (Italian) EK-324UA-SP E

**Label, “Control Panel /Italian" 36-31627-05 E

*KIT, DENMARK/DANISH COUNTRY LA324-KD F

**Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ  (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02 F

**Cord, Power (250V) 17-00310-08 F

*KIT, FRANCE/FRENCH COUNTRY LA324-KP G

**Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ  (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02 G

**Cord, Power (250V) 17-00199-21 G

**Documentation, Installation Guide(French) EK-324PA-IN G

**Documentation, Operator’s Guide (French) EK-324PA-OP G

**Insert, Spine (French) EK-324PA-SP G

**Label, “Control Panel/French" 36-31627-02 G



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION
DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-LA324 - 4 - 2

LA324

00000

1-

*KIT, SPAIN/SPANISH COUNTRY LA324-KS H

**Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ  (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02 H

**Cord, Power (250V) 17-00199-21 H

**Documentation, Installation Guide (Spanish) EK-324SA-IN H

**Documentaion, Operator’s Guide (Spanish) EK-324SA-OP H

**Insert, Spine (Spanish) EK-324SA-SP H

**Label, “Control Panel/Spanish" 36-31627-04 H

*KIT, ISRAEL/HEBREW LA324-KT J

**Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ  (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02 J

**Cord, Power (250V) 17-00457-16 J

*KIT, AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND LA324-KZ K

/ENGLISH COUNTRY

**Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ  (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02 K

**Cord, Power (250V) 17-00198-09 K

*KIT,SWITZERLAND/GERMAN/FRENCH LA324-MB L

 /ITALIAN COUNTRY

**Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ  (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02 L

**Cord, Power (250V) 17-00210-13 L

**Documentation, Installation Guide (French) EK-324PA-IN L

**Documentation, Installation Guide (German) EK-324GA-IN L

**Documentation, Installation Guide (Italian) EK-324UA-IN L

**Documentation, Operator’s Guide (French) Ek-324PA-OP L

**Documentation, Operator’s Guide (German) EK-324GA-OP L

**Documentation, Operator’s Guide (Italian) EK-324UA-OP L

**Insert, Spine (French) EK-324PA-SP L

**Insert, Spine (German) EK-324GA-SP L

**Insert, Spine (Italian) EK-324UA-SP L

**Label, “Control Panel/German" 36-31627-03 L

**Label, “Control Panel/French" 36-31627-02 L

**Label, “Control Panel/Italian" 36-31627-05 L

*KIT, FINLAND/NORWAY/PORTUGUAL LA324-MC M

  /SWEDEN COUNTRY

**Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ  (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02 M

**Cord, Power (250V) 17-00199-21 M



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

VENDOR

PART NO.

IPB-LA324- 5 -2

1-

*KIT, BELGIUM/GERMAN/FRENCH LA324-KB N

   /DUTCH COUNTRY 

**Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ  (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02 N

**Cord, Power (250V) 17-00199-21 N

**Documentation, Installation Guide (Dutch) EK-324HA-IN N

**Documentation, Installation Guide (Fr.) EK-324PA-IN N

**Documentation, Installation Guide (Grm.) EK-324GA-IN N

**Documentation, Operator’s Guide (Dutch) EK-324HA-OP N

**Documentation, Operator’s Guide (Fr.) EK-324PA-OP N

**Documentation, Operator’s Guide (Grm.) EK-324GA-OP N

**Insert, Spine (Dutch) EK-324HA-SP N

**Insert, Spine (French) EK-324PA-SP N

**Insert, Spine (German) EK-324GA-SP N

**Label, “Control Panel French" 36-31627-02 N

**Label, “Control Panel German" 36-31627-03 N

**Label, “Control Panel Holland/Dutch" 36-31627-06 N

KITS (Not Shown)

*KIT, LCD/OPERATOR PANEL MISC.   29-27881-01

**Cap, Right Panel 78147530-002

**Button, Push 78148160-001

**Cover, Lower Display 78149756-001

**Cover, Upper Display 78149755-001

**Screw, M4 x 8 78203459-219

*KIT, MAIN COVER MISCELLANEOUS   29-27882-01

**Lever, Drive Selection 78141911-004

**Lever, Paper Thickness 78141912-004

**Slider Assembly 78143161-002

**Magnet 78201307-001

**Cap 78144911-002

**Screw, M4 x 95 78203386-148

*KIT, LA324 MISCELLANEOUS PARTS   29-27883-01

**Bushing 78203541-001

**Button 78203541-101

**Ground Strip 78144451-001

**Retainer, Cable 78201015-060

**Shield, Filter 78142210-002

**Fastener, Self Lock Loop 03510004-002

**Damper, Fan 78148140-001

**Vibrodamp 78142150-002

**Ferrite Core 78201359-001



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

VENDOR

PART NO.

IPB-LA324 - 6 - 2

1-

*KIT 1, LA324 MECHANICAL   29-27884-01

  ASSEMBLY MISCELLANEOUS 

**Lever, Internal Copy 78142134-001

**Lever, Internal T/F 78142146-001

**Cover, Pulley 78143146-001

**Pulley 78142128-001

**Bracket, Bearing 78148173-001

**Gear 78138010-002

**Pulley Assembly 78147034-001

**Gear 78142139-002

**Roller 78142204-002

**Cover, Print Head Safety 78147854-001

**Bushing 78123449-002

**Support, Shaft 78149742-001

*KIT 2, LA324 MECHANICAL   29-27885-01

  ASSEMBLY MISCELLANEOUS

**Spring, Wire 78138529-001

**Spring, Roll 78142736-001

**Spring, T/F 78142164-001

**Spring, Paper Bail 78142421-001

**Lever, Inner Copy 78142131-001

**Plate, Print Head Cable 78142195-001

**Plate, Print Head 78149783-001

**Bushing, Carriage 78203555-001

**Vibrodamp 78142206-001

**Stud 78148149-001

**Bearing 78203247-002 

*KIT, LA324 MISCELLANEOUS   29-27886-01

  HARDWARE

**Ring, Benzing D2.3 76951706-023

**Ring, Benzing D3.2 76951706-032

**Ring, Benzing D4 76951706-040

**Ring, Benzing D5 76951706-050

**Ring, Benzing D7 76951706-070

**Screw, M2.9 x 6.5 76951715-045

**Screw, M2.9 x 9.5 78203230-035

**Screw, M4 x 6 78203459-318

**Screw, M4 x 8 78203459-219

**Screw, M3.5 x 9.5 76951715-059

**Screw, M4 x 8 78203459-319

**Screw, M3 x 14 78203386-029

**Screw, M3 x 6 78203459-209



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

VENDOR

PART NO.

IPB-LA324- 7 -2

A

1-

*KIT, LA324 MISCELLANEOUS   29-27886-01

  HARDWARE  (Continued)

**Screw, M6 x 10 76951108-633

**Screw, M3 x 8 78203460-110

**Screw, M3 x 12 78203459-212

**Screw, M2.9 x 9.5 78203230-035

**Screw, M3 x 8 78203216-128

**Screw, M2 x 8 78203215-057

**Screw, M3 x 4 78203459-208

**Screw, M3 x 6 78203460-109

**Pivot 78144304-002

**Nut, M3 76951120-490

**Washer, D3.2 78203286-006

**Washer, D5 78149034-001

**Washer, D6.4 76951128-620

**Washer, D6.5 76951126-620

**Washer, 52/24 78147873-001

  OPTIONS and ACCESSORIES (Not Shown)

*Cable, Parallel Interface (17-01516-00)  BC19M-10

*Connector, MMJ Loopback  12-25083-01

*Ribbon Cartridge, Black (6/box)  LA24R-KA

*Ribbon Cartridge, Color (6/box)  LA24R-KC

*Font Cartridge, DEC Letter Gothic  LA24X-CA

*Font Cartridge, DEC Orator  LA24X-CB

*Font Cartridge, DEC Prestige Elite  LA24X-CC

*Font Cartridge, DEC OCR-A  LA24X-CG

*Font Cartridge, DEC OCR-B  LA24X-CH

*Font Cartridge, IBM OCR-A  LA24X-CD

*Font Cartridge, IBM OCR-B  LA24X-CE

*Font Cartridge, IBM Presentor  LA24X-CF

*Stand, LA324 Desk Top  LA24X-DS

*Feeder, Automatic Triple Bin Cut Sheet  LA24X-SF

*Cover, LA324 Acoustic  LA24X-AC

*Documentation, Programmer Reference  EK-LA324-RM

*Documentation, LA324 Pocket Service  EK-LA324-SV

  Guide

*Documentation, LA324 Automatic Sheet  EK-LA24X-SF

   Feeder Installation and Operator’s Guide

*STAND, LA324 PRINTER  LA24X-PS

**Catcher, Paper   34-32001-01



IPB-LA324 - 8 - 2

 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK





FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

VENDOR

PART NO.

IPB-LA324 - 10 - 2

2- MECHANISM ASSEMBLY, GENERAL     

1 *Cover, Pulley (See Note 1) 78143146-001

2 *MECHANISM SUB-ASSEMBLY,   29-27880-01 3

 w/o PRINTHEAD

3 *Screw, M4 x 8 (See Note 2) 78203459-219

4 *Shield, Filter (See Note 3) 78142210-002

5 *Ground Strip (See Note 3) 78144451-001

6 *Shield Assembly, Lower 78147050-001

7 *Base Assembly   29-27849-01

8 *Support, Operator Panel   29-27879-01

9 *Ferrite Core (See Note 3) 78201359-001

10 *Bar, Paper Input Control 78143159-003

11 *Foot, Rubber 78137804-001

12 *Fan Assembly   29-27845-01

13 *Damper, Fan (See Note 3) 78148140-001

14 *Screw, 3.5 x 9.5 (See Note 2) 76951715-059

15 *Screw, M4 x 6 (See Note 2) 78203459-318

16 *Clamp, Cable 78201015-030

NOTE 1: This part included in 

                        Mechanical Assembly 

                         Miscellaneous Parts Kit 1

             (DEC Part No. 29-27884-01)

             See Figure 1.

NOTE 2:  This part included in 

                         Miscellaneous Hardware Kit

             (DEC Part No. 29-27886-01)

             See Figure 1.

NOTE 3:  This part included in 

                         Miscellaneous Parts Kit

             (DEC Part No. 29-27883-01)

             See Figure 1.









FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

VENDOR

PART NO.

IPB-LA324 - 14 - 2

3- MECHANISM SUB-ASSEMBLY,   29-27880-01 2

  w/o PRINTHEAD

1 *Frame, Base 78149780-001

2 *Frame Assembly, Right Side 78148153-001

3 *Frame Assembly, Left Side 78208152-001

4 *Carriage Unit   29-27858-01

5 *Washer, Flat D 6.5 (See Note 2) 76951126-620

6 *Spring, T/F (See Note 4) 78142164-001

7 *Gear (See Note 1) 78138010-002

8 *Shaft Assembly 78142435-001

9 *Motor Assembly, Paper   29-27853-01

10 *Tractor, Right   29-27875-01

11 *Support, Paper   29-27869-01

12 *Motor Assembly, Carriage   29-27854-01

13 *Cable, Print Head   29-27850-01

14 *Protector, Cable (Set of 5)   29-27844-01

15 *Plate, Print Head Cable (See Note 4) 78142195-001

16 *Shaft 78142124-001

17 *Shaft 78142127-002

18 *Spring, Wire (See Note 4) 78138529-001

19 *Tractor, Left   29-27874-01

20 *Bushing (See Note 1) 78123449-002

21 *Ring, Benzing D5 (See Note 2) 76951706-050

22 *Lever, Inner Copy (See Note 4) 78142131-001

23 *Cable Assembly, Sensors   29-27867-01

24 *Bracket 78147539-001

25 *Vibrodamp (See Note 3) 78142150-002

26 *Plate 78142200-001

27 *Fastener, Self Lock Loop (See Note 3) 03510004-002

28 *Roller 78148093-001

29 *Roll Assembly   29-27855-01

30 *Sensor Assembly, Roll   29-27859-01

31 *Bail Assembly, Paper   29-27878-01

32 *Platen Assembly   29-27860-01

33 *Lever Assembly, Left 78148159-003

34 *Bearing (See Note 4) 78203247-002

35 *Bearing, Bracket (See Note 1) 78148173-001

36 *Mask, Print Head (Set of 5)   29-27856-01



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

VENDOR

PART NO.

IPB-LA324- 15 -2

3-

37 *Ring 78147040-001

38 *Screw, M2.9 x 6.5 (See Note 2) 76951715-045

39 *Washer, 52/54 (See Note 2) 78147873-001

40 *Belt, Paper (Set of 5)   29-27876-01

41 *Roller Assembly, Pressure 78142213-002

42 *Lever, Internal T/F (See Note1) 78142146-001

43 *Roller (See Note 1) 78142204-002

44 *Ring, Benzing D3.2 (See Note 2) 76951706-032

45 *Screw, M4 x 8 (See Note 2) 78203459-219

46 *Lever, Internal Copy (See Note1) 78142134-001

47 *Pulley Assembly (See Note 1) 78147034-001

48 *Gear (See Note 1) 78142139-002

49 *Ring, Benzing D2.3 (See Note 2) 76951706-023

50 *Screw, M3 x 4 (See Note 2) 78203459-208

51 *Bushing, Carriage (See Note 4) 78203555-001

52 *Shaft 78142120-002

53 *String, Nylon   29-27888-01

54 *Screw, M3 x 6 (See Note 2) 78203459-209

55 *Stud 78146223-001

56 *Ring, Benzing D7 (See Note 2) 76951706-070

57 *Washer, D3.2 (See Note 2) 78203286-006

58 *Screw, M4 x 8 (See Note 2) 78203459-319

59 *Screw, M6 x 10 (See Note 2) 76951108-633

60 *Screw, M2 X 8 (See Note 2) 78203215-057

61 *Washer, D6.4 (See Note 2) 76951128-620

62 *Spring, Roll (See Note 4) 78142736-001

63 *Presser   29-27871-01

64 *Belt, Carriage (Set of 5)   29-27877-01

65 *Pulley 78142181-002

66 *Spring, Paper Bail (See Note 4) 78142421-001

67 *Screw, M3 x 8 (See Note 2) 78203460-110

68 *Lever, Right 78148094-003

69 *Pulley (See Note 1) 78142128-001

70 *Plate 78147056-001

71 *Stud (See Note 4) 78148149-001

72 *Vibrodamp (See Note 4) 78142206-001

73 *Pulley Assembly 78148151-001

74 *Plate, Print Head (See Note 4) 78149783-001



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

VENDOR

PART NO.

IPB-LA324 - 16 - 2

3-

75 *Separator 78143652-002

76 *Plate 78143162-001

77 *Screw, M2.9 x 9.5 (See Note 2) 78203230-035

78 *Bracket Assembly 78148987-001

79 *Electromagnet Assembly   29-27870-01

80 *Pivot (See Note 2) 78144304-002

81 *Lever 78148985-002

82 *T-Plate 78147837-002

83 *Screw, M3 x 6 (See Note 2) 78203459-209

84 *Damper Assembly 78148214-001

85 *Spring 78146680-002

86 *Nut, M3 (See Note 2) 76951120-490

87 *Screw, M3 x 12 (See Note 2) 78203459-212

88 *Support, Shaft (See Note 1) 78149742-001

89 *Washer, D5 (See Note 2) 78149034-001

NOTE 1:  This part included in 

                          Mechanical Assembly 

              Miscellaneous Kit 1

              (DEC Part No. 29-27884-01)

              See Figure 1.

NOTE 2:  This part included in 

                          Miscellaneous Hardware Kit

              (DEC Part No. 29-27886-01)

              See Figure 1.

NOTE 3:  This part included in 

                          Miscellaneous Parts Kit

              (DEC Part No. 29-27883-01)

              See Figure 1.

NOTE 4:  This part included in 

                          Mechanical Assembly 

              Miscellaneous Kit 2

              (DEC Part No. 29-27885-01)

              See Figure 1.





FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

VENDOR

PART NO.

IPB-LA324 - 18 - 2

4- COVER ASSEMBLY/OPERATOR PANEL

1 *CHUTE ASSEMBLY, PAPER   29-27866-01

2 **Cap (See Note 2) 78144911-002

3 **Chute, Paper 78141934-003

4 **Guide, Left 78141914-003

5 **Guide, Right 78141915-003

6 **Spring, Flat 78136029-001

7 **Bar, Paper Support 78144288-001

8 **Guide, Paper 78144289-003

9 *Lever, Drive Selection (See Note 2) 78141911-004

10 *Lever, Paper Thickness (See Note 2) 78141912-004

11 *Cover Assembly, Transparent   29-27864-01

12 *Cabinet Assembly   29-27865-01

13 *Label, "Control Panel" (English)   29-27857-01

14 *Cover, Cartridge Area   29-27846-01

15 *Cover Group Assembly, Rear   29-27848-01

16 *Cover, Interface Module   29-27847-01

17 *Magnet (See Note 2) 78201307-001

18 *Cap, Right Panel (See Note 1) 78147530-002

19 *Slider Assembly (See Note 2) 78143161-002

20 *Screw, M4 x 8 (See Note 1) 78203459-219

21 *Button, Push 78147531-001

22 *DISPLAY ASSEMBLY, LCD   29-27872-01

23 **Cover, Upper Display(See Note 1) 78149755-001

24 **Window, Display 78147544-002

25 **Module, Display 78147526-001

26 **Cover, Lower Display (See Note1) 78149756-001

27 *Cartridge, Font (See Note 3)   LA324X

NOTE 1:  This part included in

              LCD/Operator Panel 

              Miscellaneous Kit.

              (DEC part No. 29-27881-01)

              See Figure 1.

NOTE 2:  This part included in

              Main Cover Miscellaneous Kit.

              (DEC part No. 29-27882-01)

              See Figure 1.

NOTE 3:  See Figure 1 Page 7/8 for

  specific font.





FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

VENDOR

PART NO.

IPB-LA324 - 20 - 2

5- CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY/PRINT HEAD   29-27858-01

1 *Bracket 78140939-004

2 *Ring, Benzing D4 (See Note 2) 76951706-040

3 *Screw, M3 x 6 (See Note 2) 78203460-109

4 *Spring 78142135-001

5 *Roller 2 x 9.8 78203471-011

6 *Flange 78148086-001

7 *Carriage Assembly 78144459-002

8 *Motor Assembly, Color 78201541-002

9 *Screw, M2.5 x 6 78203459-302

10 *Oilfelt 78148085-001

11 *Pivot 78142157-001

12 *Pivot 78142156-001

13 *Drive Assembly 78148176-001

14 *Gear 78144291-001

15 *Ring, Benzing D4 (See Note 2) 76951706-040

16 *Reverse Assembly, Ribbon 78146205-001

17 *Clamp, Belt 78142144-001

18 *Pulley Assembly 78144292-002

19 *Screw, M2.9 x 9.5 (See Note 2) 78203230-035

20 *Washer, D4 78203376-008

21 *Lever 78149767-001

22 *Cam 78142174-001

23 *Screw, M3 x 14 (See Note 2 & 3) 78203386-029

24 *Washer, Flat 3.2 (See Note 3) 76951126-490

25 *Print Head Assembly, 24 Needles   29-27843-01

(See Note 3)

26 *Cover, Print Head Safety (See Note 1 & 3) 78147854-001

27 *Cable, Print Head (See Note 3)   29-27850-01

NOTE 1:  This part included in 

                          Mechanical Assembly

              Miscellaneous Kit 1

              (DEC Part No. 29-27884-01)

              See Figure 1.

NOTE 2:  This part included in 

                          Miscellaneous Hardware KIT

              (DEC Part No. 29-27886-01)

              See Figure 1.

NOTE 3:  Items 23-27 are not part of 

 Carriage Assembly, shown for 

 reference only.













INDEX BY PART NUMBER

LA324 MultiPrinter

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-LA324A-12

03510004-002 Fastener, Self Lock Loop 1 Not Shown

03510004-002 Fastener, Self Lock Loop 3 27

12-25083-01 Connector, MMJ Loopback 1 Not Shown

17-00083-09 Cord, Power (125V) 1 Not Shown

17-00198-09 Cord, Power (250V) 1 Not Shown

17-00199-21 Cord, Power (250V) 1 Not Shown

17-00199-21 Cord, Power (250V) 1 Not Shown

17-00199-21 Cord, Power (250V) 1 Not Shown

17-00199-21 Cord, Power (250V) 1 Not Shown

17-00199-21 Cord, Power (250V) 1 Not Shown

17-00199-21 Cord, Power (250V) 1 Not Shown

17-00209-15 Cord, Power (250V) 1 Not Shown

17-00210-13 Cord, Power (250V) 1 Not Shown

17-00310-08 Cord, Power (250V) 1 Not Shown

17-00364-18 Cord, Power (250V) 1 Not Shown

17-00457-16 Cord, Power (250V) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ (BC16E-10) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ (BC16E-10) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ (BC16E-10) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ (BC16E-10) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ (BC16E-10) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ (BC16E-10) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ Serial (BC16E-10) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ (BC16E-10) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ (BC16E-10) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ (BC16E-10) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ (BC16E-10) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ (BC16E-10) 1 Not Shown

17-00811-02 Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ (BC16E-10) 1 Not Shown

17-01364-01 Cable, Shielded 1 Not Shown

17-01516-00 Cable, 10 Ft. Parallel (BC19M-10) 1 Not Shown

29-27843-01 Print Head Assembly, 24 Needles 5 25

29-27844-01 Protector, Cable (Set of 5) 3 14

29-27845-01 Fan Assembly 2 12

29-27846-01 Cover, Cartridge Area 4 14

29-27847-01 Cover, Interface Module 4 16

29-27848-01 Cover Group Assembly, Rear 4 15

29-27849-01 Base Assembly 2 7

29-27850-01 Cable, Print Head 5 27

29-27850-01 Cable, Print Head 3 13

29-27851-01 Module, Main (for LA324-A2) 8 1

29-27851-02 Module, Main (ANSI = XL/24 V2.1) (for LA324-A3) 8 1

29-27853-01 Motor Assembly, Paper 3 9

29-27854-01 Motor Assembly, Carriage 3 12

29-27855-01 Roll Assembly 3 29

29-27856-01 Mask, Print Head 3 36

29-27857-01 Label, “Control Panel" (English) 4 13

29-27858-01 Carriage Unit 3 4

29-27858-01 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY/PRINT HEAD 5 N/A

29-27859-01 Sensor Assembly, Roll 3 30

29-27860-01 Platen Assembly 3 32

29-27861-01 MODULE ASSEMBLY, POWER SUPPLY 10 1



INDEX BY PART NUMBER

LA324 MultiPrinter

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-LA324 A-2 2

29-27862-01 MODULE ASSEMBLY, LA324 INTERFACE 6 1

 (for LA342-A2)

29-27862-02 MODULE ASSEMBLY, LA324 INTERFACE 6 1

 (ANSI XL 24 V2.1)(for LA324-A3)

29-27864-01 Cover Assembly, Transparent 4 11

29-27865-01 Cabinet Assembly 4 12

29-27866-01 CHUTE ASSEMBLY, PAPER 4 1

29-27867-01 Cable Assembly, Sensors 3 23

29-27868-01 Module, Operator Panel 8 3

29-27869-01 Support, Paper 3 11

29-27870-01 Electromagnet Assembly 3 79

29-27871-01 Presser 3 63

29-27872-01 DISPLAY ASSEMBLY, LCD 4 22

29-27873-01 Switch, Main 10 5

29-27874-01 Tractor, Left 3 19

29-27875-01 Tractor, Right 3 10

29-27876-01 Belt, Paper (Set of 5) 3 40

29-27877-01 Belt, Carriage (Set of 5) 3 64

29-27878-01 Bail Assembly, Paper 3 31

29-27879-01 Support, Operator Panel 2 8

29-27880-01 MECHANISM SUB-ASSEMBLY, w/o PRINTHEAD 2 2

29-27880-01 MECHANISM SUB-ASSEMBLY, w/o PRINTHEAD 3 N/A

29-27881-01 KIT, LCD/OPERATOR PANEL MISC. 1 Not Shown

29-27882-01 KIT, MAIN COVER MISCELLANEOUS 1 Not Shown

29-27883-01 KIT, LA324 MISCELLANEOUS PARTS 1 Not Shown

29-27884-01 KIT 1, LA324 MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY 1 Not Shown

  MISCELLANEOUS

29-27885-01 KIT 2, LA324 MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY 1 Not Shown 

  MISCELLANEOUS

29-27886-01 KIT, LA324 MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE 1 Not Shown

29-27887-01 Connector, Parallel Loopback 1 Not Shown

29-27888-01 String, Nylon 3 53

34-32001-01 Catcher, Paper 1 Not Shown

36-31627-02 Label, “Control Panel French" 1 Not Shown

36-31627-03 Label, “Control Panel/German" 1 Not Shown

36-31627-04 Label, “Control Panel/Spanish" 1 Not Shown

36-31627-05 Label, “Control Panel /Italian" 1 Not Shown

36-31627-06 Label, “Control Panel Holland/Dutch" 1 Not Shown

76951108-633 Screw, M6 x 10 3 59

76951108-633 Screw, M6 x 10 1 Not Shown

76951120-490 Nut, M3 1 Not Shown

76951120-490 Nut, M3 3 86

76951126-490 Washer, Flat 3.2 5 24

76951126-620 Washer, D6.5 1 Not Shown

76951126-620 Washer, Flat D 6.5 3 5

76951128-620 Washer, D6.4 1 Not Shown

76951128-620 Washer, D6.4 3 61

76951706-023 Ring, Benzing D2.3 3 49

76951706-023 Ring, Benzing D2.3 1 Not Shown

76951706-032 Ring, Benzing D3.2 1 Not Shown

76951706-032 Ring, Benzing D3.2 3 44

76951706-040 Ring, Benzing D4 5 2

76951706-040 Ring, Benzing D4 1 Not Shown



INDEX BY PART NUMBER

LA324 MultiPrinter

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-LA324A-32

76951706-040 Ring, Benzing D4 5 15

76951706-050 Ring, Benzing D5 1 Not Shown

76951706-050 Ring, Benzing D5 3 21

76951706-070 Ring, Benzing D7 1 Not Shown

76951706-070 Ring, Benzing D7 3 56

76951715-045 Screw, M2.9 x 6.5 1 Not Shown

76951715-045 Screw, M2.9 x 6.5 3 38

76951715-059 Screw, 3.5 x 9.5 2 14

76951715-059 Screw, M3.5 x 9.5 1 Not Shown

76951715-059 Screw, M3.5 x 9.5 10 3

78123449-002 Bushing 3 20

78123449-002 Bushing 1 Not Shown

78136029-001 Spring, Flat 4 6

78137804-001 Foot, Rubber 2 11

78138010-002 Gear 1 Not Shown

78138010-002 Gear 3 7

78138529-001 Spring, Wire 3 18

78138529-001 Spring, Wire 1 Not Shown

78140939-004 Bracket 5 1

78141911-004 Lever, Drive Selection 4 9

78141911-004 Lever, Drive Selection 1 Not Shown

78141912-004 Lever, Paper Thickness 1 Not Shown

78141912-004 Lever, Paper Thickness 4 10

78141914-003 Guide, Left 4 4

78141915-003 Guide, Right 4 5

78141934-003 Chute, Paper 4 3

78142120-002 Shaft 3 52

78142124-001 Shaft 3 16

78142127-002 Shaft 3 17

78142128-001 Pulley 3 69

78142128-001 Pulley 1 Not Shown

78142131-001 Lever, Inner Copy 3 22

78142131-001 Lever, Inner Copy 1 Not Shown

78142134-001 Lever, Internal Copy 1 Not Shown

78142134-001 Lever, Internal Copy 3 46

78142135-001 Spring 5 4

78142139-002 Gear 3 48

78142139-002 Gear 1 Not Shown

78142144-001 Clamp, Belt 5 17

78142146-001 Lever, Internal T/F 3 42

78142146-001 Lever, Internal T/F 1 Not Shown

78142150-002 Vibrodamp 1 Not Shown

78142150-002 Vibrodamp 3 25

78142156-001 Pivot 5 12

78142157-001 Pivot 5 11

78142164-001 Spring, T/F 1 Not Shown

78142164-001 Spring, T/F 3 6

78142174-001 Cam 5 22

78142181-002 Pulley 3 65

78142195-001 Plate, Print Head Cable 1 Not Shown

78142195-001 Plate, Print Head Cable 3 15

78142200-001 Plate 3 26

78142204-002 Roller 1 Not Shown

78142204-002 Roller 3 43



INDEX BY PART NUMBER

LA324 MultiPrinter

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-LA324 A-4 2

78142206-001 Vibrodamp 1 Not Shown

78142206-001 Vibrodamp 3 72

78142210-002 Shield, Filter 2 4

78142210-002 Shield, Filter 1 Not Shown

78142213-002 Roller Assembly, Pressure 3 41

78142421-001 Spring, Paper Bail 3 66

78142421-001 Spring, Paper Bail 1 Not Shown

78142435-001 Shaft Assembly 3 8

78142736-001 Spring, Roll 3 62

78142736-001 Spring, Roll 1 Not Shown

78143146-001 Cover, Pulley 1 Not Shown

78143159-003 Bar, Paper Input Control 2 10

78143161-002 Slider Assembly 4 19

78143161-002 Slider Assembly 1 Not Shown

78143162-001 Plate 3 76

78143652-002 Separator 3 75

78144288-001 Bar, Paper Support 4 7

78144289-003 Guide, Paper 4 8

78144291-001 Gear 5 14

78144292-002 Pulley Assembly 5 18

78144304-002 Pivot 1 Not Shown

78144304-002 Pivot 3 80

78144451-001 Ground Strip 1 Not Shown

78144451-001 Ground Strip 2 5

78144459-002 Carriage Assembly 5 7

78144911-002 Cap 1 Not Shown

78144911-002 Cap 4 2

78146205-001 Reverse Assembly, Ribbon 5 16

78146223-001 Stud 3 55

78146680-002 Spring 3 85

78147034-001 Pulley Assembly 1 Not Shown

78147034-001 Pulley Assembly 3 47

78147040-001 Ring 3 37

78147047-001 Screw, Frame Ground 6 3

78147050-001 Shield Assembly, Lower 2 6

78147056-001 Plate 3 70

78147526-001 Module, Display 4 25

78147530-002 Cap, Right Panel 1 Not Shown

78147530-002 Cap, Right Panel 4 18

78147531-001 Button, Push 4 21

78147539-001 Bracket 3 24

78147544-002 Window, Display 4 24

78147837-002 T-Plate 3 82

78147854-001 Cover, Print Head Safety 1 Not Shown

78147854-001 Cover, Print Head Safety 5 26

78147873-001 Washer, 52/24 1 Not Shown

78147873-001 Washer, 52/54 3 39

78148085-001 Oilfelt 5 10

78148086-001 Flange 5 6

78148093-001 Roller 3 28

78148094-003 Lever, Right 3 68

78148140-001 Damper, Fan 1 Not Shown

78148140-001 Damper, Fan 2 13



INDEX BY PART NUMBER

LA324 MultiPrinter

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-LA324A-52

78148149-001 Stud 1 Not Shown

78148149-001 Stud 3 71

78148151-001 Pulley Assembly 3 73

78148153-001 Frame Assembly, Right Side 3 2

78148159-003 Lever Assembly, Left 3 33

78148160-001 Button, Push 8 2

78148160-001 Button, Push 1 Not Shown

78148173-001 Bearing, Bracket 3 35

78148173-001 Bracket, Bearing 1 Not Shown

78148176-001 Drive Assembly 5 13

78148208-001 Module, I/F 6 5

78148214-001 Damper Assembly 3 84

78148985-002 Lever 3 81

78148987-001 Bracket Assembly 3 78

78149034-001 Washer, D5 3 89

78149034-001 Washer, D5 1 Not Shown

78149742-001 Support, Shaft 1 Not Shown

78149742-001 Support, Shaft 3 88

78149755-001 Cover, Upper Display 4 23

78149755-001 Cover, Upper Display 1 Not Shown

78149756-001 Cover, Lower Display 4 26

78149756-001 Cover, Lower Display 1 Not Shown

78149767-001 Lever 5 21

78149780-001 Frame, Base 3 1

78149783-001 Plate, Print Head 1 Not Shown

78149783-001 Plate, Print Head 3 74

78152321-001 EPROM, D.A. 7 2

78152322-001 EPROM, Font 7 3

78152323-001 EPROM, Interface 7 1

78152324-001 EPROM, D.O.E 9 1

78157049-001 Shield Assembly 6 2

78201015-030 Clamp, Cable 2 16

78201015-060 Retainer, Cable 10 6

78201015-060 Retainer, Cable 1 Not Shown

78201307-001 Magnet 1 Not Shown

78201307-001 Magnet 4 17

78201359-001 Ferrite Core 2 9

78201359-001 Ferrite Core 1 Not Shown

78201541-002 Motor Assembly, Color 5 8

78203215-057 Screw, M2 x 8 3 60

78203215-057 Screw, M2 x 8 1 Not Shown

78203216-128 Screw, M3 x 8 1 Not Shown

78203230-035 Screw, M2.9 x 9.5 1 Not Shown

78203230-035 Screw, M2.9 x 9.5 3 77

78203230-035 Screw, M2.9 x 9.5 1 Not Shown

78203230-035 Screw, M2.9 x 9.5 5 19

78203247-002 Bearing 1 Not Shown

78203247-002 Bearing 3 34

78203286-006 Washer, D3.2 1 Not Shown

78203286-006 Washer, D3.2 3 57

78203376-008 Washer, D4 5 20



INDEX BY PART NUMBER

LA324 MultiPrinter

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-LA324 A-6 2

78203386-029 Screw, M3 x 14 1 Not Shown

78203386-029 Screw, M3 x 14 5 23

78203386-148 Screw, M4 x 95 1 Not Shown

78203459-208 Screw, M3 x 4 1 Not Shown

78203459-208 Screw, M3 x 4 3 50

78203459-209 Screw, M3 x 6 6 4

78203459-209 Screw, M3 x 6 3 54

78203459-209 Screw, M3 x 6 1 Not Shown

78203459-209 Screw, M3 x 6 3 83

78203459-212 Screw, M3 x 12 3 87

78203459-212 Screw, M3 x 12 1 Not Shown

78203459-219 Screw, M4 x 8 3 45

78203459-219 Screw, M4 x 8 4 20

78203459-219 Screw, M4 x 8 2 3

78203459-219 Screw, M4 x 8 1 Not Shown

78203459-219 Screw, M4 x 8 1 Not Shown

78203459-302 Screw, M2.5 x 6 5 9

78203459-318 Screw, M4 x 6 2 15

78203459-318 Screw, M4 x 6 1 Not Shown

78203459-319 Screw, M4 x 8 10 4

78203459-319 Screw, M4 x 8 3 58

78203459-319 Screw, M4 x 8 1 Not Shown

78203460-109 Screw, M3 x 6 5 3

78203460-109 Screw, M3 x 6 1 Not Shown

78203460-110 Screw, M3 x 8 3 67

78203460-110 Screw, M3 x 8 1 Not Shown

78203471-011 Roller, 2 x 9.8 5 5

78203541-001 Bushing 8 4

78203541-001 Bushing 1 Not Shown

78203541-101 Button 1 Not Shown

78203541-101 Button 8 5

78203555-001 Bushing, Carriage 3 51

78203555-001 Bushing, Carriage 1 Not Shown

78208152-001 Frame Assembly, Left Side 3 3

8143146-001 Cover, Pulley Not Shown 2 1

90-07217-00 Fuse, 3A 250V Normal Blow 10 2

BC19M-10 Cable, Parallel Interface (17-01516-00) 1 Not Shown

EK-324GA-IN Documentation, Installation Guide (German) 1 Not Shown

EK-324GA-OP Documentation, Operator’s Guide (German) 1 Not Shown

EK-324GA-SP Insert, Spine (German) 1 Not Shown

EK-324HA-IN Documentation, Installation Guide (Dutch) 1 Not Shown

EK-324HA-OP Documentation, Operator’s Guide (Dutch) 1 Not Shown

EK-324HA-SP Insert, Spine (Dutch) 1 Not Shown

EK-324PA-IN Documentation, Installation Guide (French) 1 Not Shown

EK-324PA-OP Documentation, Operator’s Guide (French) 1 Not Shown

EK-324PA-OP Insert, Spine (French) 1 Not Shown

EK-324SA-IN Documentation, Installation Guide (Spanish) 1 Not Shown

EK-324SA-OP Documentation, Operator’s Guide (Spanish) 1 Not Shown

EK-324SA-SP Insert, Spine (Spanish) 1 Not Shown



INDEX BY PART NUMBER

LA324 MultiPrinter

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-LA324A-72

EK-324UA-IN Documentation, Installation Guide (Italian) 1 Not Shown

EK-324UA-OP Documentation, Operator’s Guide (Italian) 1 Not Shown

EK-324UA-SP Insert, Spine (Italian) 1 Not Shown

EK-LA24X-SF Documentation, LA324 Automatic Sheet Feeder 1 Not Shown

  Installation and Operator’s Guide

EK-LA324-DK Binder, LA324 MultiPrinter Doc Kit 1 Not Shown

EK-LA324-IN Documentation, Installation Guide (English) 1 Not Shown

EK-LA324-RM Documentation, Programmer Reference 1 Not Shown

EK-LA324-SV Documentation, LA324 Pocket Service Guide 1 Not Shown

EK-LA324-UG Documentation, User Guide (English) 1 Not Shown

LA24R-KA Ribbon Cartridge, Black (6/box) 1 Not Shown

LA24R-KC Ribbon Cartridge, Color (6/box) 1 Not Shown

LA24X-AC Cover, LA324 Acoustic 1 Not Shown

LA24X-CA Font Cartridge, DEC Letter Gothic 1 Not Shown

LA24X-CB Font Cartridge, DEC Orator 1 Not Shown

LA24X-CC Font Cartridge, DEC Prestige Elite 1 Not Shown

LA24X-CD Font Cartridge, IBM OCR-A 1 Not Shown

LA24X-CE Font Cartridge, IBM OCR-B 1 Not Shown

LA24X-CF Font Cartridge, IBM Presentor 1 Not Shown

LA24X-CG Font Cartridge, DEC OCR-A 1 Not Shown

LA24X-CH Font Cartridge, DEC OCR-B 1 Not Shown

LA24X-DS Stand, LA324 Desk Top 1 Not Shown

LA24X-PS STAND, LA324 PRINTER 1 Not Shown

LA24X-SF Feeder, Automatic Triple Bin Cut Sheet 1 Not Shown

LA324-A2 PRINTER, UNIVERSAL (30-31861-01) 1 1

LA324-A3 PRINTER, UNIVERSAL (30-31861-02) 1 1

LA324-AB LA324-AB MultiPrinter, Belgium 1 N/A 

  (German, French, Dutch)

LA324-AD LA324-AD MultiPrinter, Denmark 1 N/A

LA324-AE LA324-AE MultiPrinter, UK & Ireland 1 N/A

LA324-AG LA324-AG MultiPrinter, Germany & Austria 1 N/A

LA324-AH LA324-AH MultiPrinter, Holland 1 N/A

LA324-AI LA324-AI MultiPrinter, Italy 1 N/A

LA324-AP LA324-AP MultiPrinter, France 1 N/A

LA324-AS LA324-AS MultiPrinter, Spain 1 N/A

LA324-AT LA324-AT MultiPrinter, Israel 1 N/A

LA324-AZ LA324-AZ MultiPrinter, Australia & New Zealand 1 N/A

LA324-CA LA324-CA MultiPrinter, USA & Canada 1 N/A

LA324-CB LA324-CB MultiPrinter, Switzerland 

  (German/French/Italian) 1 N/A

LA324-CC LA324-CC MultiPrinter, Finland, Norway,

  Portugal, Sweden 1 N/A

LA324-KB KIT, BELGIUM/GERMAN/FRENCH/DUTCH COUNTRY 1 Not Shown

LA324-KD KIT, DENMARK/DANISH COUNTRY 1 Not Shown

LA324-KE KIT, UNITED KINGDOM & IRELAND/ENGLISH COUNTRY 1 Not Shown

LA324-KG KIT, GERMANY & AUSTRIA/GERMAN COUNTRY 1 Not Shown

LA324-KH KIT, HOLLAND/DUTCH COUNTRY 1 Not Shown

LA324-KI KIT, ITALY/ITALIAN COUNTRY 1 Not Shown

LA324-KP KIT, FRANCE/FRENCH COUNTRY 1 Not Shown

LA324-KS KIT, SPAIN/SPANISH COUNTRY 1 Not Shown

LA324-KT KIT, ISRAEL/HEBREW 1 Not Shown

LA324-KZ KIT, AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND/ENGLISH COUNTRY 1 Not Shown



INDEX BY PART NUMBER

LA324 MultiPrinter

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-LA324 A-8 2

LA324-MA KIT, USA & CANADA/ENGLISH COUNTRY (120V) 1 Not Shown

LA324-MB KIT,SWITZERLAND/GERMAN/FRENCH/ 1 Not Shown

  ITALIAN COUNTRY

LA324-MC KIT, FINLAND/NORWAY/PORTUGUAL/ 1 Not Shown

  SWEDEN COUNTRY

LA324X Cartridge, Font 4 27

N/A MECHANISM ASSEMBLY, GENERAL 2 N/A

N/A MECHANISM ASSEMBLY, GENERAL 1 2

N/A FIRMWARE MOUNTING, MAIN MODULE 9 N/A

N/A INTERFACE MODULE ASSEMBLY, LA324 PAR/SER 6 N/A

N/A OPERATOR PANEL ASSEMBLY/MAIN 8 N/A

  MODULE ASSEMBLY

N/A COVER ASSEMBLY/OPERATOR PANEL 4 N/A

N/A POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, LA324 (PWA) 10 N/A

N/A FIRMWARE MOUNTING, INTERFACE MODULE 7 N/A



INDEX BY PART DESCRIPTION

LA324 MultiPrinter

PART FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION  NO. NO. NO.

IPB-LA324B-12

Bail Assembly, Paper 29-27878-01 3 31

Bar, Paper Input Control 78143159-003 2 10

Bar, Paper Support 78144288-001 4 7

Base Assembly 29-27849-01 2 7

Bearing 78203247-002 1 Not Shown

Bearing 78203247-002 3 34

Bearing, Bracket 78148173-001 3 35

Belt, Carriage (Set of 5) 29-27877-01 3 64

Belt, Paper (Set of 5) 29-27876-01 3 40

Binder, LA324 MultiPrinter Doc Kit EK-LA324-DK 1 Not Shown

Bracket 78140939-004 5 1

Bracket 78147539-001 3 24

Bracket Assembly 78148987-001 3 78

Bracket, Bearing 78148173-001 1 Not Shown

Bushing 78203541-001 8 4

Bushing 78123449-002 3 20

Bushing 78123449-002 1 Not Shown

Bushing 78203541-001 1 Not Shown

Bushing, Carriage 78203555-001 3 51

Bushing, Carriage 78203555-001 1 Not Shown

Button 78203541-101 1 Not Shown

Button 78203541-101  8     5                   

Button, Push 78147531-001 4 21

Button, Push 78148160-001 1 Not Shown

Button, Push 78148160-001 8 2

Cabinet Assembly                                29-27865-01    4 12

Cable Assembly, Sensors 29-27867-01 3 23

Cable, 10 Ft. Data w/ 2 MMJ Serial (BC16E-10) 17-00811-02 1 Not Shown

Cable, 10 Ft. Parallel (BC19M-10) 17-01516-00 1 Not Shown

Cable, Parallel Interface (17-01516-00) BC19M-10 1 Not Shown

Cable, Print Head 29-27850-01 5 27

Cable, Print Head 29-27850-01 3 13

Cable, Shielded 17-01364-01 1 Not Shown

Cam 78142174-001 5 22

Cap 78144911-002 4 2

Cap 78144911-002 1 Not Shown

Cap, Right Panel 78147530-002 4 18

Cap, Right Panel 78147530-002 1 Not Shown

Carriage Assembly 78144459-002 5 7

CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY/PRINT HEAD 29-27858-01 5 N/A

Carriage Unit 29-27858-01 3 4

Cartridge, Font LA324X 4 27

Catcher, Paper 34-32001-01 1 Not Shown

CHUTE ASSEMBLY, PAPER 29-27866-01 4 1

Chute, Paper 78141934-003 4 3

Clamp, Belt 78142144-001 5 17

Clamp, Cable 78201015-030 2 16

Connector, MMJ Loopback 12-25083-01 1 Not Shown

Connector, Parallel Loopback 29-27887-01 1 Not Shown

Cord, Power (125V) 17-00083-09 1 Not Shown

Cord, Power (250V) 17-00199-21 1 Not Shown

Cord, Power (250V) 17-00209-15 1 Not Shown

Cord, Power (250V) 17-00310-08 1 Not Shown



INDEX BY PART DESCRIPTION

LA324 MultiPrinter

PART FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION NO. NO. NO.

IPB-LA324 B-2 2

Cord, Power (250V) 17-00210-13 1 Not Shown

Cord, Power (250V) 17-00198-09 1 Not Shown

Cord, Power (250V) 17-00364-18 1 Not Shown

Cord, Power (250V) 17-00457-16 1 Not Shown

COVER ASSEMBLY/OPERATOR PANEL N/A 4 N/A

Cover Assembly, Transparent 29-27864-01 4 11

Cover Group Assembly, Rear 29-27848-01 4 15

Cover, Cartridge Area 29-27846-01 4 14

Cover, Interface Module 29-27847-01 4 16

Cover, LA324 Acoustic LA24X-AC 1 Not Shown

Cover, Lower Display 78149756-001 4 26

Cover, Lower Display 78149756-001 1 Not Shown

Cover, Print Head Safety 78147854-001 1 Not Shown

Cover, Print Head Safety 78147854-001 5 26

Cover, Pulley 78143146-001 1 Not Shown

Cover, Pulley Not Shown 8143146-001 2 1

Cover, Upper Display 78149755-001 4 23

Cover, Upper Display 78149755-001 1 Not Shown

Damper Assembly         78148214-001   3     84

Damper, Fan 78148140-001 1 Not Shown

Damper, Fan 78148140-001 2 13

DISPLAY ASSEMBLY, LCD 29-27872-01 4 22

Documentation, LA324 Automatic Sheet Feeder  EK-LA24X-SF 1 Not Shown

  Installation and Operator’s Guide

Documentation, Installation Guide (Dutch) EK-324HA-IN 1 Not Shown

Documentation, Installation Guide (English) EK-LA324-IN 1 Not Shown

Documentation, Installation Guide (French) EK-324PA-IN 1 Not Shown

Documentation, Installation Guide (German) EK-324GA-IN 1 Not Shown

Documentation, Installation Guide (Italian) EK-324UA-IN 1 Not Shown

Documentation, Installation Guide (Spanish) EK-324SA-IN 1 Not Shown

Documentation, LA324 Pocket Service Guide EK-LA324-SV 1 Not Shown

Documentation, Operator’s Guide (Dutch) EK-324HA-OP 1 Not Shown

Documentation, Operator’s Guide (French) EK-324PA-OP 1 Not Shown

Documentation, Operator’s Guide (German) EK-324GA-OP 1 Not Shown

Documentation, Operator’s Guide (Italian) EK-324UA-OP 1 Not Shown

Documentation, Operator’s Guide (Spanish) EK-324SA-OP 1 Not Shown

Documentation, Programmer Reference EK-LA324-RM 1 Not Shown

Documentation, User Guide (English) EK-LA324-UG 1 Not Shown

Drive Assembly 78148176-001 5 13

Electromagnet Assembly 29-27870-01 3 79

EPROM, D.A. 78152321-001 7 2

EPROM, D.O.E 78152324-001 9 1

EPROM, Font 78152322-001 7 3

EPROM, Interface 78152323-001 7 1

Fan Assembly                   29-27845-01    2     12

Fastener, Self Lock Loop 03510004-002 3 27

Fastener, Self Lock Loop 03510004-002 1 Not Shown

Feeder, Automatic Triple Bin Cut Sheet LA24X-SF 1 Not Shown

Ferrite Core 78201359-001 1 Not Shown

Ferrite Core 78201359-001 2 9

FIRMWARE MOUNTING, INTERFACE MODULE N/A 7 N/A

FIRMWARE MOUNTING, MAIN MODULE N/A 9 N/A

Flange 78148086-001 5 6



INDEX BY PART DESCRIPTION

LA324 MultiPrinter

PART FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION  NO. NO. NO.

IPB-LA324B-32

Font Cartridge, DEC Letter Gothic LA24X-CA 1 Not Shown

Font Cartridge, DEC OCR-A LA24X-CG 1 Not Shown

Font Cartridge, DEC OCR-B LA24X-CH 1 Not Shown

Font Cartridge, DEC Orator LA24X-CB 1 Not Shown

Font Cartridge, DEC Prestige Elite LA24X-CC 1 Not Shown

Font Cartridge, IBM OCR-A LA24X-CD 1 Not Shown

Font Cartridge, IBM OCR-B LA24X-CE 1 Not Shown

Font Cartridge, IBM Presentor LA24X-CF 1 Not Shown

Foot, Rubber 78137804-001 2 11

Frame Assembly, Left Side 78208152-001 3 3

Frame Assembly, Right Side 78148153-001 3 2

Frame, Base 78149780-001 3 1

Fuse, 3A 250V Normal Blow 90-07217-00 10 2

Gear 78144291-001 5 14

Gear 78142139-002 3 48

Gear 78138010-002 1 Not Shown

Gear 78142139-002 1 Not Shown

Gear 78138010-002 3 7

Ground Strip 78144451-001 1 Not Shown

Ground Strip 78144451-001 2 5

Guide, Left 78141914-003 4 4

Guide, Paper 78144289-003 4 8

Guide, Right 78141915-003 4 5

Insert, Spine (Dutch) EK-324HA-SP 1 Not Shown

Insert, Spine (French) EK-324PA-SP 1 Not Shown

Insert, Spine (German) EK-324GA-SP 1 Not Shown

Insert, Spine (Italian) EK-324UA-SP 1 Not Shown

Insert, Spine (Spanish) EK-324SA-SP 1 Not Shown

KIT 1, LA324 MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY MISCELLANEOUS 29-27884-01 1 Not Shown

KIT 2, LA324 MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY MISCELLANEOUS 29-27885-01 1 Not Shown

KIT, AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND/ENGLISH COUNTRY LA324-KZ 1 Not Shown

KIT, BELGIUM/GERMAN/FRENCH/DUTCH COUNTRY LA324-KB 1 Not Shown

KIT, DENMARK/DANISH COUNTRY LA324-KD 1 Not Shown

KIT, FINLAND/NORWAY/PORTUGUAL/SWEDEN COUNTRY LA324-MC 1 Not Shown

KIT, FRANCE/FRENCH COUNTRY LA324-KP 1 Not Shown

KIT, GERMANY & AUSTRIA/GERMAN COUNTRY LA324-KG 1 Not Shown

KIT, HOLLAND/DUTCH COUNTRY LA324-KH 1 Not Shown

KIT, ISRAEL/HEBREW LA324-KT 1 Not Shown

KIT, ITALY/ITALIAN COUNTRY LA324-KI 1 Not Shown

KIT, LA324 MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE 29-27886-01 1 Not Shown

KIT, LA324 MISCELLANEOUS PARTS 29-27883-01 1 Not Shown

KIT, LCD/OPERATOR PANEL MISC. 29-27881-01 1 Not Shown

KIT, MAIN COVER MISCELLANEOUS 29-27882-01 1 Not Shown

KIT, SPAIN/SPANISH COUNTRY LA324-KS 1 Not Shown

KIT, UNITED KINGDOM & IRELAND/ENGLISH COUNTRY LA324-KE 1 Not Shown

KIT, USA & CANADA/ENGLISH COUNTRY (120V) LA324-MA 1 Not Shown

KIT, SWITZERLAND/GERMAN/FRENCH/ITALIAN COUNTRY LA324-MB 1 Not Shown

LA324 MultiPrinter (120/240V - 50/60Hz)         N/A           1 N/A

LA324-AB MultiPrinter, Belgium  (German, French, Dutch) LA324-AB 1 N/A

LA324-AD MultiPrinter, Denmark LA324-AD 1 N/A

LA324-AE MultiPrinter, UK & Ireland LA324-AE 1 N/A

LA324-AG MultiPrinter, Germany & Austria LA324-AG 1 N/A

LA324-AH MultiPrinter, Holland LA324-AH 1 N/A

LA324-AI MultiPrinter, Italy LA324-AI 1 N/A



INDEX BY PART DESCRIPTION

LA324 MultiPrinter

PART FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION NO. NO. NO.

IPB-LA324 B-4 2

LA324-AP MultiPrinter, France LA324-AP 1 N/A

LA324-AS MultiPrinter, Spain LA324-AS 1 N/A

LA324-AT MultiPrinter, Israel LA324-AT 1 N/A

LA324-AZ MultiPrinter, Australia & New Zealand  LA324-AZ 1 N/A

LA324-CA MultiPrinter, USA & Canada             LA324-CA       1 N/A

LA324-CB MultiPrinter, Switzerland (Gr./Fr./It.)              LA324-CB       1 N/A

LA324-CC MultiPrinter, Finland, Norway, Portugal,Sweden LA324-CC   1 N/A

Label, “Control Panel/French" 36-31627-02 1 Not Shown

Label, “Control Panel/German" 36-31627-03 1 Not Shown

Label, “Control Panel Holland/Dutch" 36-31627-06 1 Not Shown

Label, “Control Panel" (English) 29-27857-01 4 13

Label, “Control Panel/French" 36-31627-02 1 Not Shown

Label, “Control Panel/Italian" 36-31627-05 1 Not Shown

Label, “Control Panel/Spanish" 36-31627-04 1 Not Shown

Lever 78149767-001 5 21

Lever 78148985-002 3 81

Lever Assembly, Left 78148159-003 3 33

Lever, Drive Selection 78141911-004 4 9

Lever, Drive Selection 78141911-004 1 Not Shown

Lever, Inner Copy 78142131-001 1 Not Shown

Lever, Inner Copy 78142131-001 3 22

Lever, Internal Copy 78142134-001 1 Not Shown

Lever, Internal Copy 78142134-001 3 46

Lever, Internal T/F 78142146-001 1 Not Shown

Lever, Internal T/F 78142146-001 3 42

Lever, Paper Thickness 78141912-004 4 10

Lever, Paper Thickness 78141912-004 1 Not Shown

Lever, Right                                    78148094-003   3     68

Magnet 78201307-001 4 17

Magnet 78201307-001 1 Not Shown

Mask, Print Head 29-27856-01 3 36

MECHANISM ASSEMBLY, GENERAL N/A 2 N/A

MECHANISM ASSEMBLY, GENERAL N/A 1 2

MECHANISM SUB-ASSEMBLY, w/o PRINTHEAD 29-27880-01 2 2

MECHANISM SUB-ASSEMBLY, w/o PRINTHEAD 29-27880-01 3 N/A

MODULE ASSEMBLY, LA324 INTERFACE 29-27862-02 6 1

MODULE ASSEMBLY, POWER SUPPLY 29-27861-01 10 1

Module, Display 78147526-001 4 25

Module, I/F 78148208-001 6 5

Module, Main (for LA324-A2) 29-27851-01 8 1

Module, Main (ANSI + XL/24 V2.1) (for LA324-A3) 29-27851-02 8 1

Module, Operator Panel 29-27868-01 8 3

MODULE ASSEMBLY, INTERFACE LA324 PAR/SER        N/A            6     N/A

Motor Assembly, Carriage 29-27854-01 3 12

Motor Assembly, Color 78201541-002 5 8

Motor Assembly, Paper                           29-27853-01    3     9

Nut, M3 76951120-490 3 86

Nut, M3 76951120-490 1 Not Shown

Oilfelt 78148085-001 5 10

OPERATOR PANEL ASSEMBLY/MAIN MODULE ASSEMBLY N/A 8 N/A

Pivot 78142157-001 5 11

Pivot 78144304-002 3 80

Pivot 78142156-001 5 12

Pivot 78144304-002 1 Not Shown



INDEX BY PART DESCRIPTION

LA324 MultiPrinter

PART FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION  NO. NO. NO.

IPB-LA324B-52

Plate 78147056-001 3 70

Plate 78143162-001 3 76

Plate 78142200-001 3 26

Plate, Print Head 78149783-001 3 74

Plate, Print Head 78149783-001 1 Not Shown

Plate, Print Head Cable 78142195-001 1 Not Shown

Plate, Print Head Cable 78142195-001 3 15

Platen Assembly 29-27860-01 3 32

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, LA324 (PWA) N/A 10 N/A

Presser 29-27871-01 3 63

Print Head Assembly, 24 Needles 29-27843-01 5 25

PRINTER, UNIVERSAL (30-31861-01) LA324-A2 1 1

PRINTER, UNIVERSAL (30-31861-02) LA324-A3 1 1

Protector, Cable (Set of 5) 29-27844-01 3 14

Pulley 78142128-001 3 69

Pulley 78142181-002 3 65

Pulley 78142128-001 1 Not Shown

Pulley Assembly 78148151-001 3 73

Pulley Assembly 78144292-002 5 18

Pulley Assembly 78147034-001 1 Not Shown

Pulley Assembly 78147034-001 3 47

Retainer, Cable 78201015-060 10 6

Retainer, Cable 78201015-060 1 Not Shown

Reverse Assembly, Ribbon 78146205-001 5 16

Ribbon Cartridge, Black (6/box) LA24R-KA 1 Not Shown

Ribbon Cartridge, Color (6/box) LA24R-KC 1 Not Shown

Ring 78147040-001 3 37

Ring, Benzing D2.3 76951706-023 3 49

Ring, Benzing D2.3 76951706-023 1 Not Shown

Ring, Benzing D3.2 76951706-032 1 Not Shown

Ring, Benzing D3.2 76951706-032 3 44

Ring, Benzing D4 76951706-040 5 2

Ring, Benzing D4 76951706-040 5 15

Ring, Benzing D4 76951706-040 1 Not Shown

Ring, Benzing D5 76951706-050 1 Not Shown

Ring, Benzing D5 76951706-050 3 21

Ring, Benzing D7 76951706-070 3 56

Ring, Benzing D7 76951706-070 1 Not Shown

Roll Assembly 29-27855-01 3 29

Roller 78148093-001 3 28

Roller 78142204-002 3 43

Roller 78142204-002 1 Not Shown

Roller 2 x 9.8 78203471-011 5 5

Roller Assembly, Pressure 78142213-002 3 41

Screw, Frame Ground 78147047-001 6 3

Screw, M2 X 8 78203215-057 3 60

Screw, M2 x 8 78203215-057 1 Not Shown

Screw, M2.5 x 6 78203459-302 5 9

Screw, M2.9 x 6.5 76951715-045 3 38

Screw, M2.9 x 6.5 76951715-045 1 Not Shown

Screw, M2.9 x 9.5 78203230-035 3 77

Screw, M2.9 x 9.5 78203230-035 5 19

Screw, M2.9 x 9.5 78203230-035 1 Not Shown

Screw, M2.9 x 9.5 78203230-035 1 Not Shown



INDEX BY PART DESCRIPTION

LA324 MultiPrinter

PART FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION NO. NO. NO.

IPB-LA324 B-6 2

Screw, M3 x 12 78203459-212 3 87

Screw, M3 x 12 78203459-212 1 Not Shown

Screw, M3 x 14 78203386-029 1 Not Shown

Screw, M3 x 14 78203386-029 5 23

Screw, M3 x 4 78203459-208 3 50

Screw, M3 x 4 78203459-208 1 Not Shown

Screw, M3 x 6 78203459-209 3 83

Screw, M3 x 6 78203459-209 6 4

Screw, M3 x 6 78203460-109 5 3

Screw, M3 x 6 78203459-209 3 54

Screw, M3 x 6 78203460-109 1 Not Shown

Screw, M3 x 6 78203459-209 1 Not Shown

Screw, M3 x 8 78203460-110 3 67

Screw, M3 x 8 78203216-128 1 Not Shown

Screw, M3 x 8 78203460-110 1 Not Shown

Screw, M3.5 x 9.5 76951715-059 10 3

Screw, M3.5 x 9.5 76951715-059 1 Not Shown

Screw, M3.5 x 9.5 76951715-059 2 14

Screw, M4 x 6 78203459-318 1 Not Shown

Screw, M4 x 6 78203459-318 2 15

Screw, M4 x 8 78203459-319 3 58

Screw, M4 x 8 78203459-319 10 4

Screw, M4 x 8 78203459-219 4 20

Screw, M4 x 8 78203459-219 2 3

Screw, M4 x 8 78203459-219 1 Not Shown

Screw, M4 x 8 78203459-219 1 Not Shown

Screw, M4 x 8 78203459-319 1 Not Shown

Screw, M4 x 8 78203459-219 3 45

Screw, M4 x 95 78203386-148 1 Not Shown

Screw, M6 x 10 76951108-633 3 59

Screw, M6 x 10 76951108-633 1 Not Shown

Sensor Assembly, Roll 29-27859-01 3 30

Separator 78143652-002 3 75

Shaft 78142120-002 3 52

Shaft 78142124-001 3 16

Shaft 78142127-002 3 17

Shaft Assembly 78142435-001 3 8

Shield Assembly 78157049-001 6 2

Shield Assembly, Lower 78147050-001 2 6

Shield, Filter 78142210-002 1 Not Shown

Shield, Filter 78142210-002 2 4

Slider Assembly 78143161-002 4 19

Slider Assembly 78143161-002 1 Not Shown

Spring 78142135-001 5 4

Spring 78146680-002 3 85

Spring, Flat 78136029-001 4 6

Spring, Paper Bail 78142421-001 3 66

Spring, Paper Bail 78142421-001 1 Not Shown

Spring, Roll 78142736-001 3 62

Spring, Roll 78142736-001 1 Not Shown

Spring, T/F 78142164-001 1 Not Shown

Spring, T/F 78142164-001 3 6



INDEX BY PART DESCRIPTION

LA324 MultiPrinter

PART FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION  NO. NO. NO.

IPB-LA324B-72

Spring, Wire 78138529-001 1 Not Shown

Spring, Wire 78138529-001 3 18

Stand, LA324 Desk Top LA24X-DS 1 Not Shown

STAND, LA324 PRINTER LA24X-PS 1 Not Shown

String, Nylon 29-27888-01 3 53

Stud 78148149-001 3 71

Stud 78146223-001 3 55

Stud 78148149-001 1 Not Shown

Support, Operator Panel 29-27879-01 2 8

Support, Paper 29-27869-01 3 11

Support, Shaft 78149742-001 3 88

Support, Shaft 78149742-001 1 Not Shown

Switch, Main 29-27873-01 10 5

T-Plate                                         78147837-002   3     82

Tractor, Left 29-27874-01 3 19

Tractor, Right 29-27875-01 3 10

Vibrodamp 78142206-001 3 72

Vibrodamp 78142206-001 1 Not Shown

Vibrodamp 78142150-002 3 25

Vibrodamp 78142150-002 1 Not Shown

Washer, 52/24 78147873-001 1 Not Shown

Washer, 52/54 78147873-001 3 39

Washer, D3.2 78203286-006 3 57

Washer, D3.2 78203286-006 1 Not Shown

Washer, D4 78203376-008 5 20

Washer, D5 78149034-001 3 89

Washer, D5 78149034-001 1 Not Shown

Washer, D6.4 76951128-620 3 61

Washer, D6.4 76951128-620 1 Not Shown

Washer, D6.5 76951126-620 1 Not Shown

Washer, Flat 3.2 76951126-490 5 24

Washer, Flat D 6.5 76951126-620 3 5

Window, Display 78147544-002 4 24



PART NUMBER/DESCRIPTION INDEX


	Title Page
	1. LA324 Printer Assy
	2. Mechanism Assy, General
	3. Mechanism Sub-Assembly
	sheet 1 of 3
	sheet 2 of 3
	sheet 3 of 3

	4. Cover Assy & Operator Panel
	5. Carriage & Print Head Assy
	6. Interface Module Assy
	7. Firmware on Interface Module
	8. Operator Panel & Main Module
	9. Firmware on Main Module
	10. Power Supply Assy
	Index by Part Number
	Index by Description

